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Li7P-'3 Decisiljn No. - ..,0, -------

3EFOR.!!: THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIl'ORNIA 

In tho Matter of the Application of ) 
Stockton City Lines, Inc., request- ) 
ing authority to increase certain ) 
of its rates of fares. ) 

Appearance's 
. 

Application No" :~.3'OO.3 

Jones, Lane, :'J€!aver & Daley, by Daniel S. La'ne, 
:E'or applicatLt. 

Bill Dozier, for City of Stockton, protestant. 
H. J. McCarthy and T.A. Hopkins, for the 

Commission's star:E'. 

o ? I N ION _ .... -'----
Stockton City Lines, Inc., is a passenger stage corpor-

I 

ation engaged in the transportation of passengers wi thin, and in the 

vicinity of Stockton. By th1s application, as amended, it seeks 

authority to establish increased fares .. 

Public hearing of the application was held at Stockton on 

!.:arch 17, 1952, before Examiner Jacopi. Evidence was o!'£'ered by 

applicant's general auditor, by transportation engineers of the Com­

missic,n's staff and by a."l office engineer of the City of Stockton r s 

,engineering department. 

The present fares arc based upon two fare zones. The 

respc(:tive intrazone adult fares are 10 cents and lS cents cash. 

For irtterzone movements, the fare is 15 cents cash. Tokens are 

offer(ld at the rate of 4 lor 35 cents and one token is accepted in 

. lieu of 10 cents cash. Applicant proposes to increase the lO-ccnt 

and l~~-cent intra zone cash fares to 11 cents and 17 cents, respec­

tively. The 15-cent interzone fare would be advanced to 20 cents. 
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It is prc.posed to discontinue the sale of tokens. No change would 
1 

be made in the school fare. 

Applicant, f s fares were last adjusted by De cision No. 461$4 

of September 14, 1951, in Application No. 32291, when the present 

.rarl~s were authorized. It is alleged tha:c the fares are inadequate 

as a result of increases in wages and other costs of operation 

coupled with a continued downward trend in the traffic volume. The 

record shows that a Federal tax of 2 cents per gallon was imposed on 

di~~se1 fuel effective November 1, 1951, that the price of diesel 

fu~~l was advanced by one-half cent per gallon on January 1, 1952, 

and that an increase of 6 cents per hour in the wages of employees 

was granted effective F~bruary 21, 1952. 

Studies of the financial results of operation were made 

by applic,ant' s general auditor and by a sEmior transportation engi­

neer of t::le Commission's staff. At the hE~aring, they submitted 

exhibits ,::onsisting of balance sheets, operating statements, studies 

of traffi<: flows and trends and depreciation and rate base state­

ments. The auditor reported that applicant's books showed that 

operations in the year 1951 were conducted at a profit of ~~1,529 

after provision for income taxes. He pointed out that a 51-day 

interruptj,on of service was experienced during the months of July 

and August. 1951. He also reported that the month of JanUal1r 1952 

showed a :;::rofit of $550 after income taxes. 

The auciitor and the staff engineer introduced forElcasts 

of the anticipated results of operations under the present s~d pro­

posed fares for a test period of 12 months ending Narch 31, 1953. 

1 
In the original application, it was'proposed to increase the 

present 10-cent cash fare to 15 cents, the 15-cent interzone fare to 
20 cents aJld the token rate of fare from 4 to 35 cents to 2 for 25 
c~nts. No change was ~roposed in the present 15-cent intrazonc fare 
nor in the school fare. 
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In these calculations, effect was given to all known advances in the 

cost of operation. Th~~ figures of both witnesses show th~lt the 

!'resent fares as ... /ell as the proposed fares would return a profit. 

The estiIllated results of operation in question are summarized in the 

tabulation that follows: 

Estj.mated Rc~,ults of Opera.tions Under Present and Pro'posed 
Fare~, for 12 Months Ending ~!arch 31) 1953 

· · · · 
I t e m 

9.Ef.rating Revenue: 
Passenger 
S~ecia:L Bus 
Advertj.sing 
Other Operating Revenue 

Total OpE!rating Revenues 

0nerating Expenses: 
Ec;uipmElnt, Maintenance 

'and Ciarage 
:ranspclrtation 
Traffic, Solicitation 

and j~dvertising 
InsuratLce and,' Safet y 
Admini~:trati ve and 

Genex'al 
Depreci.ation 
Operating Taxes and 

Licer'lses 

Total O,erating E~enses 

Net Before Income Tax 

Income Tax 

Net After Income Tax 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

· · 

Comnany Auditor 
: Proposed 
: Fares 

: Commissio,n Engineer: 
=- Proposed: . . Fares : 

: Prcsent:(Amended 
• Fa~es: App.) 

Pre sent : (Amended: 
Fares App. ) : 

$532,200 $594,650 $552'900 
4,300 4;)00 5;000 
6,500 6,500 7,500 

_--...1;;,;;0;.;;,0 100 100 

$543,100 $605,550 ~565,500 

~l06;200 
265,500 

1,975 
30,500 

32,900 
43,533 

40,S75 

1,975 
30,500 

)'2,900 
43,533 

44,060 

1,900 
28,500 

32,700 
43,450 

40,120 

:~521,4S3 ~524,668 ~?513,400 

~ 21,617 $ 80,882 $ 52,100 

6,227 41,100 22,000 

~ 15,390 ~ 39,7e2 $ 30,100 

$259,139 $259,132 $258,300 

5.94% 15.35% 11.7% 

:~622, 200 
5,000 
7,500 

100 

$63,4,800 

tl05;SOO 
260,900 

1,900 
2$,500 

32,700 
43,450 

41,150 

0514,400 

~120,400 

71,800 

$ 4$,600 . 

Operating Ratio Aftier' Taxes 97.17% 93.43% 94.7% 

~25$,300 

1$.8% 

92.3% 

Bus Miles 1,359,534 1,359,534 1,347,500 1,347,500 
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The principal differences in the estimated operating 

results shown in the foregoing tabulation are in the forecasts 

of the revenues. Tne estimates of applicant's auditor under the 

present ,and. proposed fares are *~221400 and ~~29,250, respectively, 

lower th.:l."'l. the corresponding figures of the staff' engineer. The 

differen<:es stem from divergent viei"s of the witnesses reoarding 

the traffic volu."l1e anticipated in the t€!st year. The witnesses 

reported that development of the revenue figures was difficult 
~ , t'· 

because of the U:'I1,lSUZ 1 conai tions surrounding applicant's 1951 oper­

a~cions. Accordin(; to their testimony, the operations were resumed 

on August 21, 1951, following a 51-day interruption of service. In 

the month of October 1951, increased fares were est,ablished under 

Decision N,:; .. 4618L., supra. Since then, 'che trD.ffic volume has 

a~;$umed a level lower than that which prl~vailed in the months of 

1951 befo:::-e the service tempor~rily c eased. This condition was 

attributed to the continued use by ma.ny patrons of other means of 

transportation which they utilized during the aforesaid 51-day period 

and to the fact that a certain amount of tr.lffic usually is lost 

"',hl~m fare:; are increased. The ~~tnesses were in agreement that 

under these conditions the higher traffic level prevailing prior to 

th~~ ser\"ic:e interruption could not a?propric.tely be given effect in 

their calculations of traffic estimates for the future. 

Applicant's ~uditor based his calculations of the antici­

pated traffic volume l.mder the present fares upon the ~ctual number 

of pilsseng,ers trans'ported on weekdays ~ S;l'ta:.rdays, SUl"ldays 8.nd holi ... 

days in thl~ 6-zr.onth period September 1951 to February l~/Z. The 

number o~ passengers so developed was reduced by 3.42 ~ercent ,,?o 

reflect th~~ do~m",ard trend in traffic estimated by the ~uditor. 

Projection of the r,esulting figure for 0. period of 12. months pro­

vidl~d the ~;r.:l.ffic volume used by the auditor tor the test yec.r under 
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the present fares. A number of infirmities in the auditor's calcu­

lations ~'ere developed on cross-examination. He admitted that in 

instances involving a lengthy service interruption followed by a 

fare increase a period of three months after resump'tion of the serv ... 

ice usual.ly elapsed before the traffic reached whatever level it 

would geX'l.crally assume thereafter. He conceded that the traffic 

gradually was being regained in the months of September,' October and 

November 1951 and that the number of passengers handled in those 

months di.d not reflect the full amount that ultimately would be re­

covered. The record also shows that the' amount of traffic in the 

month of January ~ms considerably lower than usual because of extra­

o::-dinary rainfall during the month. The down~.,ard trend in traffic 

uSled in the auditor's calculations was shown to rest upon inade­

quate ba~~es. The auditor maintained that his estimate was based 

upon applicant'S recent actual experience and that the traffic fore­

cast was reasonable. 

The staff engineer's revenue estimates were predicated 

ulPon the .:::.verage numbeJ:" of passengers handled on we~kdays, Saturd~ys, 

Sund~ys ~md holidays in the months of November end December 1951 and 

February 1952. He stated th~t the movements in th,e months of Sep­

tember arid. October 1951 and Jo.nuary 1952 were not used in the calcu­

lations ~.n order to avoid. undue influence of the subnormal factors 

hereinabove indicated on the estimates for the test year. The engi­

neer said that past studies of the effect on traffic of an inter­

ruption cd' service followed by a fare increase showed that wha.tever 

a,m·ount of traffic would be regained usually has been accomplished by 

the end c,f the third month after the service was resumed. According 

t,o the er.lgineer, his analysis of passenger volume and trends since 

the year 1950 disclosed that the amount of traffic handled since the 
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opleratio~lS were recomrr.enced in 1951 had dropped to a new level. The 

changed c:onditions were given effect in his calculations. 

An engineer of the City of Stc1ckton' s engineering staff 

introduced a series of charts and graphs dealing with traffic volume 

and trends for the years 1946 to 1951, inclusive. The data used in 

these exhibits were taken from those submitted by applicant's auditor 

and by the staff engineer. Briefly stated, the city engineer con­

cluded from his exhibits that the steady downward trend in passengers 

prevailing since the year 1947 has been levalling of!. He agreed, 

ho\\rever, ~chat an analysis of his exhibits indicated "there was some 

unusual dl~cline in the passenger traffic after the interruption of 

service." The city engineer concluded f::-om the data that applicant's 

estil:late c)£ ,the fu'cure traffic level was too peSSimistic. He con-

e luded al~~o that the basis employed by the staff engineer would 

rcs'l.l.lt in understat.ement of the traffic volume for the test year by 

1.5 or 1.6 percent. It was shown, however, that the witness adjusted 

the tX'affi,c figures used in the latter ccllcu1ations to compensate for 

thiS adverse effect of the interruption of service and of the fare 

im:rease in 1951 but did not do so for similar conditions in 1947. 

Other infirmities in the calculations need not be discussed. The 

city engineer made no attempt to develop an estimate of the antiCi­

pated traffic volume for the test :y"ear. 

rhe record shows that the methods employed in calculating 

app,licD.nt ':s estimate of the traffic volume accord undue e:f'i'ectto a 

nun:.b·er of a.dverse conditions that ordinarily a re not recurring. The 

revenue fOl:'ecasts based thereon will :'lot be used. Likewise, the city 

engineer's calculations are deficient as indicated and do not support 

the expres~;ed view that the staff engineer' 5 forecast of the traffic 

voluce is too low. It was conceded that the methods used by the 
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Commission's staff heretofore had resulted in reasonably accurate 

forecasts o:f' applicant's o.nticipat,ed traffic level. On this record 

the staff engineer's traffic volume and revenue figures appear to be 

reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding. Ordinarily, the 

basing of such estimates upon a few months' experience would be 

viewed with disfavor. Under th~, unusual circumstances shown by this 

record, hO\'Iever, it is clear that past operations covering only a 

limited period properly could be conSidered in developing the 

forec~sts. 

In regard to the operating expenses, the figures submitted 

Cw applic<lnt's auditor and the staff engineer reflect a relatively 

St'lall difference. The auditor included in his expense estimates an 

acount equal to one percent of the annual cost of drivers' wages. 

Assertedly~ this was intended to provide for contingencies such as 

overti~e payments that might be necessary because of a labor short­

~lee in the future. He admitted, however, that there was no prospect 

that such conditions would prevail in the near future. The amount 

in question will not be allowed. ~lost of the other differences in 

the oper;ating expenses arc attributable to variations in the fore­

casts of the number of bus miles to be operated. 

The auditor estimated that a total of lJ359,534 bus miles 

would be operated in the test year. No supporting data were pre­

sented. An associate transportation engineer of the Commission's 

staff in~~roduced a study of applicant' 5 service. He calculated that 

the oper,ations in the test year would involve a total' of 1,347,500 

btts mile:s. This mileage was based upon the current number of' bus 

miles opl~rated on weekdays, Saturdays 7 Sundays and holidays projected 

for a period of one year. The staf.f engineer's mileage figure is 

w'ell supported CU'!d will be used herein. In this connection, the 
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e:tlgineer reported that his studies showed the amount of service now 

provided to be a.d(~quate for the present traffic volume. He said, 

h::;,wever, that the off-peak weekday and the Sunday and holiday serv­

ices now were at :reasonable minimum levels and he recom;tlended that 

applican1~ be required to obtain the Commission's approval before 

mal~ing allY reductions in these particular servi ces. Applicant 

raised n{~ objection to the recommendation. It 'ilill be expected to 

obtain tlle Commission t s approval, before reducing the service de­

scribfld :Ln Exhibit No. 16 in this proceeding. 

Based upon his study of t?e operations, 'chis staff' engineer 

. s,uggested that applicant give consideration to various changes which 

he said 'i'lould result in better servi ce to the public. These changes 

involve minor revisions in routes and in the frequency of service on 
:2 

certain :routes. Adoption of these service adjustments, he said, 
involved only a small change in bus miles which did not warrant 

revision of his estimate for the test year. The engineer stated 

that the company had informed him it was taking steps to adopt most 

of his suggestions and that it would give further consideration to 

~;he others. Applicant will be expected to inform the CozrJnission 

within 60 da.ys after the effective date of the order herein what 

alction it proposes to take in these matters. 

Applica.nt 's auditor stated that although he had suomi tted 

a rate base in this proceeding "we do ask the Commiss1on's'con­

sideration of an oper.lting ratio method as "'tell as a rate base in 

? 
- The engineer suggested revision of the loop at the east end of 
Route 3 to rcducemile~ge and running time and to provide 20-minute 
service frequency, change of service frequency on Route 2 from 15 
and 30 m.inutcs over portions of the rO'.lte to 20 minutes over the 
entire route, extension of East ;·Iain Route to place the service 
hrithin walking distance of a substantial nUI:lber of homes, change 
schedules on Route 2 from 36-minute intervals to 30 minutes, ana 
~idjust s,ervice on Routes 5 and 6 to provide for 30-minute frequency 
in the middle of the cluy instead of the present 35 minutes. 
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. 
det.erminirlg fares for Stockton City Lines." The Commission repeat-

edly has ~;aid in r~~te proceedings that applicants should fully 

dc,\telop all available infonnation and th,'!lt in reaching its conclu­

sions the Commission considers all avail.3.ble data without limitation 

or restricti,on to any single formula. 

In this proceeding, applicant found it necessary to ~end 

i t;s origir:\al request for a fare increase to a basis that was substan-. 

tially lo~rer. The evidence of record strongly indicates that even 

thl;: amende!d ?roposa~l was filed prematurely. As previously stated, 

th,;: trafl'i.c voluzr.e for a number of months following the service 
. 

int.errupti.on and the fare increase was at subnormal levels. Thus, 

th,e prcsen.t fares have been in effect for a period of time free of 

unusual adverse influences that is entirely too short to provide a 

s01.md basi 5 for a finding that the present fares are inadequate as 

alleged by applicant. Applicant'S own figures of record, which gave 

full effect to the subnormal factors in question, show that an oper­

ating ratio of 97.17 percent after income taxes and a rate of return 

of 5.94 percent would be experienced if the operations were conducted 

in t.he test ~rear under the present fares. 

Thl;;J staff engineer's figure:; 1 which are hereby adopted for 

th~~ !,urpOSE) of this proceeding, show that operations in the test 

year under the present fares would produce a.n operating ratio 0'£ 

94.7 perce:nt after income taxes and a rate of return of ll.7 percent. 

On this re':::ord, applic~nt has not established that the present fares 

arE) inadequate and that 'the proposed far'9s are necessary. 

Upon consideration of all of th,s facts· and Circumstances 

of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that the increases 

in fares proposed by applicant have not been justified. The appli­

cation, as amended, will be denied. 
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Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions 

and findings set ~orth in t~e preceding opinion, 

IT IS HZREEY ORDERED that the above-entitlad application, 

as amended, be and it is hereby denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ~9d day 
'1 . 

ot~Nd~' , 1952. 

"" .. - ... 

Commissioners 

Commi :;:31onorro.S.1'Q'~ .•. ~ ••.••• Q.~, boirlg 
neces:~3.rlly a'bsent~ e.id. not :P'lrtic1]l8.to 
in tho dis;posi tion of this ;proceed.ing •. 
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